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BHED S N litter for animals 19B33 310080

FAEYE [ 18,20,21,28 ¥H] [EEESHEESE [5,6,9,10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28 #i]

B OBEKEA» AL T N wood shavings for animal 310183
bedding
Ny M ER (Ebb) N sanded paper [litter] for 310146
pets
~y NAFED (BEbb) N aromatic sand [litter] for 310147
pets
[BE] BLUEHETHITILI7RY FME—EXRBEORT
Ny h®D b VAR sand for pet toilets 310181
G (AP T] wreaths of natural flowers 20FO01

for ceremonies or funerals

FAEIYE [ 6,19,20,21,24,26 FH] [EEELFEE [ 6,19, 20,21, 24, 26 FH]

#10 HEE fishing baits 24DO0 1

FAAKE [ 28 ] [EERAHEER [ 20,28 H1]
ackgili! live baits
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[£E] BUEHETEHTILI 7Ry ME—ERBEDERT

#0 A X live fishing bait 310132
W S =890 AR freeze—dried fishing bait 310169
RINLTOKRy 7 N unprocessed hops 31A06 310073

FALYE [ 32 ] EHEESEE [ 32 H)

[BE] BLULHTETITILI 7Ny FME—EXRBEOERT
KINTOXR Y T DFE unprocessed hop cones 310038

BHANE (EE T2 HDIRS, ) edible aquatic animals, live 32CO 1

FALYE [ 20 ] HEERSEER [ 29 F)

5%/%:1) (AEETVWDHDICR ark-shells, live
2o
HEY FEEXTWBEHLDICR short—-necked clams, live
Do
3?)3’))0“ (FETWBLDIZER abalones, live
Do
Wy (EETWDHHDOICR cuttlefish, squids and
5, ) calamaries, live
l/‘Eb)L (EEXTWVDEHLDIZR sardines, live
Z
2N (EETWDHDIZR shrimps, prawns and lobsters,
%, ) live
:Fj:@% (FExTVBHLDIZE oysters, live
%o )
M (FEETWDHHDOICR crabs, live
2o
W (EETWVWAEHEDICER carp, live
2o
g"))ﬁll (EETVDHDITR crayfish, live
2o
@_ﬁ_)% (FETWBLDIZER sea basses, live
2o
@‘ogf/u (BEETWnBHHDICER soft-shelled turtles, live
2o
f:l/‘) (ZEETWBHDICR (1) sea breams, live
2o
722 (BAETWnWHH0ICR octopuses, live
s )
TESY (EETWDEHDICR clams, live
%, )
L=/ H (AETWBHDICR blue mussels, live
%, )
[(BE£] EUEHTETI7ILI7Ry FME—EXRBEOERT
ToFavr— (WhEIFAU live anchovies 310162
) )(E%Tb\é‘bﬂ)cllﬁﬁ
2
U‘E) (EEXTNDHLDOIZR live mussels 310136
Do
b\tL)Z(ﬁ (ZEETWVWAHDITR live spiny lobsters 310140
Do
wb)b (AETVWDHHDICR live sardines 310156
Do
#i*ﬁ) (EETVDEHDITR live oysters 310137
Do
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HaE (X T0HHDIZR live crustaceans 310134
Do
FE A ORI (EET0D b live shellfish 310041
DIZR D, )
ST (EETWDLHDIZR live salmon 310155
2, )
YR (EETVWDEHDOICR live crayfish 310133
2, )
REZ (EETVDHDIZIR live sea cucumbers 310145
2, )
MRS (EETVD DI live molluscs 310168
%5 )
HREY (EET0D DI live mollusks 310168
Do
LA (EETWD HDIZIR live herrings 310154
2, )
ECH (EETHDHDITR live tuna 310157
%5 )
07 AL — (EETHDHHDIC live lobsters 310135
R5, )

A H edible seaweeds, unprocessed 32C02

EpRmyEER [ 22 ]

HB I aosa [green seaweed]
=¥idl kombu seaweed [kelp]
KHE tengusa [red seaweed]
D nori [dried seaweed]
(O VE=1 hijiki [brown seaweed]
FoVINY:)) wakame [seaweed]

B3 vegetables, fresh 32D01 32DO03

B (RO%E] &R, )

fresh vegetables, other than 32DO01
tea leaves

35
NESSES

Xy
Iy
ZiED
SIOFNY
SN AT A

SALXxD

LWz
L%
Conng
Lxon
HAEN
KR
=gz

AN [ 29 H]
eda—mame [fresh soybeans in
their pods]

pumpkins (marrows and
squashes), fresh

green cabbages, fresh
cucumbers, fresh
goboh [fresh burdock roots]

sweet potatoes, fresh

green beans (string beans),
fresh

flavoring leaves of Japanese
pepper tree (Sansho), fresh

mushrooms (Shiitake), fresh
perilla leaves (Shiso), fresh
potatoes, fresh

gingers, fresh

zenmai [fresh edible fern]
white radishes, fresh

bamboo shoots, fresh
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peppers, fresh

corn [fresh vegetables]
tomatoes, fresh
eggplants, fresh
carrots, fresh

leeks, fresh

hakusai [fresh Chinese
cabbage]

parsley, fresh

fuki [fresh edible butterbur]
spinach, fresh

Matsutake mushrooms, fresh
bean sprouts, fresh

lettuce, fresh

wasabi [fresh edible
horseradish]

warabi [fresh edible bracken]

[(2F] BREHETEITILI 7Ry MNE—ERBEOER R

T=T4Fa—7
NEL
UNERZES
EwIo b
Lo
AL
AAf—bha—r

HEfEDN—T
EREOTIE
TmERE
Faly—
Fa U —D
EDOZAED
o oz
EOLEHON
EDOKRE
HEDOR) 27
DIz <
Ao —F vy
LRI =)
IZONAE D
RMLOBT—H A FE—r
Y —
JLN—T

L ¥R

fresh artichokes

fresh squash

fresh vegetable marrows
fresh cucumbers

fresh potatoes

fresh edible flowers

unprocessed sweet corn ears
[husked or unhusked]

fresh garden herbs
fresh beans
fresh onions
fresh chicory
chicory roots
fresh peas

fresh mushrooms
fresh ginger
fresh soya beans
fresh truffles
fresh garlic
fresh peanuts
fresh lentils
fresh spinach
raw locust beans
fresh leeks
fresh rhubarb
fresh lettuce

310153
310043
310159
310037
310110
310170
310164

310070
310054
310092
310030
310029
310109
310024
310171
310172
310121
310158
310126
310076
310149
310022
310108
310116
310075

P
S
i

tea leaves, unprocessed 32DO0 3
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sugar crops

T—ELUF (R 3HE)
TARA R

FrL oY

RIE

FHAGER

a—=IFvV
a—=7F Y
aafyY
EfED IR ODRLDE
s

o) —7
EPNDES

5ED

~—F Lty
~NY—5H

LNYES
FMLOa—k—nFE
RINLOF v

B AbE Rz
LE

Z] BUEHETHT7ILI 7Y ME-BERBHEORT

almonds [fruits]

fresh avocados

fresh oranges

fresh fruit

fresh citrus fruit

cola nuts

kola nuts

coconuts

fresh dates

fresh chestnuts

fresh olives

juniper berries

fresh grapes

fresh hazelnuts

fresh berries

pine cones

unprocessed coffee fruit
unprocessed nuts
arrangements of fresh fruit

fresh lemons
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WhEE W sugar cane
ThEN sugar beet
Z] HULHETETITILI7RY FME—EBERBEORT

IEHrEW sugarcane 310021
=k fresh beet 310015

fruit, fresh

FARME [ 29 F] EHEESEE [ 29 #]

T—F K almonds, fresh
WwhH = strawberries, fresh
FTroY oranges, fresh
ifi Japanese persimmons, fresh
I aTF oY cashew nuts, fresh
<Y chestnuts, fresh
< B H walnuts, fresh
a—JF v cola nuts, fresh
aaF v coconuts, fresh
ERAV/ watermelons, fresh
Fil pears, fresh
N bananas, fresh
Wb (RB%E) loquats, fresh
HEH grapes, fresh
~—E Lty hazelnuts, fresh
NS pine nuts, fresh
Y mandarin oranges

(tangerines), fresh
b= melons, fresh
Bk peaches, fresh
Dz apples, fresh
e lemons, fresh

310125
310185
310094
310062
310002
310074
310074
310034
310184
310027
310093
310064
310115
310087
310013
310105
310182
310004
310161
310032
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i

23

malt, not for food 32F13

[EIpS oy EsE [ 30,32 Hil

[(£E] BUEHETEHTILI7RY ME—BEREBHEDERT

s I R Ok &35

malt for brewing and 310084
distilling

Hb

EX0

%

i )
EHBAIL (W)
(04

%

L%
K
HbAHZ L

foxtail millet, unprocessed 33A01
proso millet, unprocessed

sesame, unprocessed

buckwheat, unprocessed

corn [unprocessed grain]

Japanese barnyard millet,

unprocessed

wheat, barley and oats,
unprocessed

rice, unprocessed

sorghum, unprocessed

FAFENE [ 29,30 5] EEESEFE [ 29,30 ]

[(3F] BULEHETEITILI 7Ry ME—EXRBEOEK R

ZIFE oats* 310012

K& barley# 310095

=) grains [cereals] 310066

NZ wheat 310061

AL MNE (RINT.OH 0) unprocessed spelt 310178

X (EW) unprocessed buckwheat 310166

INE TR AL MNE (RINTo unprocessed small spelt 310180

Ho)

KINLTOXx T unprocessed quinoa 310165

RN T DA R unprocessed edible flaxseed 310160

RN T.ooF FH iR = unprocessed edible linseed 310160

RINTOEBRZF unprocessed edible sesame 310120

Bk unprocessed rice 310144

TA K rye 310118
f N animal foodstuffs 33B01 310007

FALE [ 5 FH] HEHEEsER [ 5 #]

amnT fish meal [animal feed]

(S p w0k synthetic animal feed

Ko rice bran [animal feed]

IRkt mixed animal feed

Lk Dwphd () soy sauce cakes [animal feed]

KEMT soy bean meal [animal feed]

TS starch pulp [animal feed]

Py (G meat scrap meal [animal food]

B & Bt formula animal feed

Ny F7—F N pet food 310138

[BE] FBULETETSHITILI7RNY ME—ERBHORT

T oil cake 310026

KRR dog biscuits 310031

REOEEHOEEI D N groats for poultry 310069
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baVARS |

Hicl & il s
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~ bR

+LE

R N CIL s
SRR D FE & A A Rk

livestock fattening
preparations

salt for cattle
cattle cake

cattle food
maize cake for cattle
rape cake for cattle

draff

residue in a still after
distillation

fodder

forage
flaxseed for animal
consumption

linseed for animal
consumption

meal for animals

algarovilla for animal
consumption

fruit residue [marc]
fish meal for animal
consumption

yeast for animal consumption

grains for animal consumption

wheat germ for animal
consumption

roots for animal consumption

distillery waste for animal
consumption

lime for animal forage

by—products of the processing
of cereals, for animal
consumption

residual products of cereals
for animal consumption

flaxseed meal for animal
consumption

linseed meal for animal
consumption

rice meal for forage

bran mash for animal
consumption

straw [forage]

stall food for animals
animal fattening preparations
edible chews for animals
peanut cake for animals
peanut meal for animals
cuttle bone for birds

bird food

bran

strengthening animal forage
flax meal [fodder]

marc

beverages for pets

hay

mash for fattening livestock

preparations for egg laying
poultry
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310052

310014
310026

310060
310083
310036

310049
310122

310060

310060
310150

310150

310088
310124

310086
310143

310077

310067
310152

310114
310048

310028
310129

310129

310151

310151

310053
310039

310099
310112
310052
310141
310128
310127
310097
310035
310016
310059
310079
310086
310142
310058

310102
310111
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T4 seeds and bulbs 33C01
EpEsmE [ 29 #]
[ 25 F ERAR bulbs for horticultural
purposes
EES ki seeds for horticultural
purposes
BRI R FE 75 oil seeds
T spores and spawn for
agricultural purposes
B2 I ERAR bulbs for agricultural
purposes
B 1 seeds for agricultural
purposes
[BE] FEUEHETETILI7Ry MNE—EXRBEORT
FROFE CGRINTOH D) unprocessed hemp seeds 310177
XD ZDH K mushroom spawn for 310025
propagation
ERAR bulbs 310091
WY BERHO () ;| seed germ for botanical 310065
purposes
fEEXHORET plant seeds 310068
HEXHOMET seeds for planting 310068
FEDERAR flower bulbs 310091
KIMLTOMNED > DOFE unprocessed squash seeds 310176
RO B a1 unprocessed cereal seeds 310023
K N trees 33D0 1 310008
B grasses [plants]
2 turf, natural
FoA47T70— dried flowers
W N seedlings 310072
wmA saplings
it flowers [naturall
%Kﬁ pasture grass
nEk Bonsai [potted dwarfed trees]
1 S N trees 310008
B grasses [plants]
pa turf, natural
KA T7T7T— dried flowers
W N seedlings 310072
N saplings
P EL pasture grass
e sa Bonsai [potted dwarfed trees]
2 it flowers [natural]
S AAEED Y — 2 wreaths of natural flowers
for decoration
[BE] FEUEHETITILI7RY MNE—ERBEORT
TaxZ () aloe vera plants 310148
BAEHE sod 310063
A XN T catnip 310179
NWH <X nettles 310096
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8 Uk pollen [raw materiall 310057
VEAR bushes 310011
A shrubs 310011
ZLxoDOK peppers [plants] 310106
F o HOFEIROBEDA birch sauna whisks 310175
EE2NO¥A natural flowers 310055
z natural turf 310063
i) plants 310071
HEfifi FH H2 dried plants for decoration 310107
A N4 77T — dried flowers for decoration 310056
NG cannabis plants 310173
==XV rose bushes 310117
SEIDAK vine plants 310104
ENIRNOPN S unprocessed cannabis 310174
LLDOA palm trees 310101

HOEE . A (BHObOEBRL, ) - B live mammals, fish [not for 33D02

FOEREBE (X T2 H0IZRS, ) food], birds and insects

B [ 5
BEMA aquarium fish
[BE] BULETETITILI7RNY ME—EREBHORT

7w silkworms 310119
FEh (EET0HDH0ICR live poultry 310123
%)
BHERE (EXT0n5H0l live edible insects 310163
Ro, )
iy (EETVWDHHDICR live animals 310006
%)
il (EEXTVDHHLOICR live koi carp 310167
%)
BEE LS bred stock 310050
LA B menagerie animals 310005

EFE silkworm eggs 33D03 310090

i) cocoons for silkworm breeding

FHIN eggs for hatching 33D04

[(BE] FEUEHETITILI7Ry ME—EXRBEORT

FRIp fish spawn 310089
SV RSN fertilised eggs for hatching 310045
SRR fertilized eggs for hatching 310045

BDE Urushi tree seeds 34E01

3-456

ElFRrE# [ 20 #]




FULlpsidn - BB AIEYE B3

i

RKMLDO=LT N
LD palm tree leaves, unworked

rough cork 34E02 310078

FALUE [ 20 ] EESEER [ 17,20, 21 3]
[BE] BELEHETHTILI7AY ME—EXRBHEOERT

R

aaF Y D%
HRINLT O
FINL DR A

R LD

fefes

BT HT O AM

TN T.OAM

Wb b

M - FEAEEbLE—
£ A

EEoftE - U —2A

7Y A2 AV Y —HOK

B (EETVWDHLDIRD, )
KT DA SR O

RINL £ ST EERH B

73

Eo9bAZL
RINTOH T FE.
a7

PNV TREERAM T > 7

REVHD L

coconut shell

raw barks

bagasses of cane [raw
material]

palms [leaves of the palm
tree]

FINEDZFDMDTILI 7Ry ME—ERBHEORT

trunks of trees
unsawn timber
undressed timber
straw litter
litter peat

wreaths of natural flowers
Christmas trees*
live fish

unprocessed seaweed for human
or animal consumption

unprocessed algae for human
or animal consumption

fresh vegetables
maizek
raw cocoa beans
copra

wood chips for the
manufacture of wood pulp

straw mulch
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07C01
07C01
07C01
19B33
19B33

20F01
24A01
32C01
32C02

32C02

32D01
32D01
32D04
32F04
34D01

34E03

34E03
34E03

33D01
33D01
33D02
33B01

33B01

32D03
33A01

310033
310139
310131

310100

310010
310017
310019
310098
310081

310044
310009
310103
310003

310003

310042
310082
310020
310040
310018

310046





