

第31類

CLASS 31

【商品・サービス国際分類表〔第13-2026版〕 類別表（注釈付き）】

未加工の農業、水産養殖業、園芸及び林業の生産物；
 生及び未加工の穀物及び種子；
 生鮮の果実及び野菜、生鮮のハーブ；
 自然の植物及び花；
 球根、苗及び種まき用の種子；
 生きている動物；
 動物用飼料及び飲料；
 麦芽。

注釈

第31類には、主として、食用の処理をしていない陸産物及び海産物、生きている動植物並びに飼料を含む。

この類には、特に、次の商品を含む：

未加工の穀物、粉米；
 生鮮の果実及び野菜（洗浄又はつや出ししたもの）；
 飼料用植物絞りかす；
 未加工の藻類；
 製材前の木材；
 ふ化用受精卵；
 生のきのこ及び生のトリュフ；
 動物用寝わら、例えば、ペット用芳香砂（寝わら）、ペット用砂敷き紙（寝わら）。

この類には、特に、次の商品を含まない：

医療用の培養微生物及び蛭（第5類）；
 動物用の栄養補助食品（薬剤に属するものを除く。）及び医療用飼料（薬剤）（第5類）；
 半加工木材（第19類）；
 釣用擬似餌（第28類）；
 たばこ（第34類）。

動物用寝わら	N	litter for animals	19B33	310080
審査基準〔18, 20, 21, 28類〕 国際分類表〔5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28類〕				
動物の寝床用かんなくず	N	wood shavings for animal bedding		310183
ペット用砂敷き紙（寝わら）	N	sanded paper [litter] for pets		310146
ペット用芳香砂（寝わら）	N	aromatic sand [litter] for pets		310147

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

ペットのトイレ用砂	sand for pet toilets	310181
-----------	----------------------	--------

生花の花輪	wreaths of natural flowers for ceremonies or funerals	20F01
審査基準〔6, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26類〕 国際分類表〔6, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26類〕		

釣り用餌	fishing baits	24D01
審査基準〔28類〕 国際分類表〔20, 28類〕		
生き餌	live baits	

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

釣り用生き餌	live fishing bait	310132
凍結乾燥された釣り用餌	freeze-dried fishing bait	310169

未加工のホップ	N	unprocessed hops	3 1 A 0 6	310073
---------	---	------------------	-----------	--------

審査基準 [32 類] 國際分類表 [32 類]

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

未加工のホップの実	unprocessed hop cones	310038
-----------	-----------------------	--------

食用魚介類 (生きているものに限る。)	edible aquatic animals, live	3 2 C 0 1
---------------------	------------------------------	-----------

審査基準 [29 類] 國際分類表 [29 類]

赤貝 (生きているものに限る。)	ark-shells, live
あさり (生きているものに限る。)	short-necked clams, live
あわび (生きているものに限る。)	abalones, live
いか (生きているものに限る。)	cuttlefish, squids and calamaries, live
いわし (生きているものに限る。)	sardines, live
えび (生きているものに限る。)	shrimps, prawns and lobsters, live
牡蠣 (生きているものに限る。)	oysters, live
かに (生きているものに限る。)	crabs, live
こい (生きているものに限る。)	carp, live
ざりがに (生きているものに限る。)	crayfish, live
すずき (生きているものに限る。)	sea basses, live
すっぽん (生きているものに限る。)	soft-shelled turtles, live
たい (生きているものに限る。)	(注) sea breams, live
たこ (生きているものに限る。)	octopuses, live
はまぐり (生きているものに限る。)	clams, live
ムール貝 (生きているものに限る。)	blue mussels, live

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

アンチョビー (カタクチイワシ) (生きているものに限る。)	live anchovies	310162
い貝 (生きているものに限る。)	live mussels	310136
いせえび (生きているものに限る。)	live spiny lobsters	310140
いわし (生きているものに限る。)	live sardines	310156
牡蠣 (生きているものに限る。)	live oysters	310137

甲殻類（生きているものに限る。）	live crustaceans	310134
甲殻類及び貝類（生きているものに限る。）	live shellfish	310041
さけ（生きているものに限る。）	live salmon	310155
ざりがに（生きているものに限る。）	live crayfish	310133
なまこ（生きているものに限る。）	live sea cucumbers	310145
軟体動物（生きているものに限る。）	live molluscs	310168
軟体動物（生きているものに限る。）	live mollusks	310168
にしん（生きているものに限る。）	live herrings	310154
まぐろ（生きているものに限る。）	live tuna	310157
ロブスター（生きているものに限る。）	live lobsters	310135

海藻類	edible seaweeds, unprocessed	32C02
-----	------------------------------	-------

国際分類表 [22 類]

あおさ	aosa [green seaweed]
昆布	kombu seaweed [kelp]
天草	tengusa [red seaweed]
のり	nori [dried seaweed]
ひじき	hijiki [brown seaweed]
わかめ	wakame [seaweed]

野菜	vegetables, fresh	32D01 32D03
----	-------------------	-------------

野菜（「茶の葉」を除く。）	fresh vegetables, other than tea leaves	32D01
---------------	---	-------

審査基準 [29 類]

枝豆	eda-mame [fresh soybeans in their pods]
かぼちゃ	pumpkins (marrows and squashes), fresh
キャベツ	green cabbages, fresh
きゅうり	cucumbers, fresh
ごぼう	goboh [fresh burdock roots]
さつまいも	sweet potatoes, fresh
さやいんげん	green beans (string beans), fresh
さんしょう	flavoring leaves of Japanese pepper tree (Sansho), fresh
しいたけ	mushrooms (Shiitake), fresh
しそ	perilla leaves (Shiso), fresh
じやがいも	potatoes, fresh
しょうが	gingers, fresh
ぜんまい	zenmai [fresh edible fern]
大根	white radishes, fresh
たけのこ	bamboo shoots, fresh

とうがらし	peppers, fresh
とうもろこし（野菜）	corn [fresh vegetables]
トマト	tomatoes, fresh
なす	eggplants, fresh
人参	carrots, fresh
ねぎ	leeks, fresh
はくさい	hakusai [fresh Chinese cabbage]
パセリ	parsley, fresh
ふき	fuki [fresh edible butterbur]
ほうれんそう	spinach, fresh
まつたけ	Matsutake mushrooms, fresh
もやし	bean sprouts, fresh
レタス	lettuce, fresh
わさび	wasabi [fresh edible horseradish]
わらび	warabi [fresh edible bracken]

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

アーティチョーク	fresh artichokes	310153
かぼちゃ	fresh squash	310043
かぼちゃ	fresh vegetable marrows	310159
きゅうり	fresh cucumbers	310037
じゃがいも	fresh potatoes	310110
食用生花	fresh edible flowers	310170
スイートコーン	unprocessed sweet corn ears [husked or unhusked]	310164
生鮮のハーブ	fresh garden herbs	310070
生鮮の豆類	fresh beans	310054
たまねぎ	fresh onions	310092
チコリー	fresh chicory	310030
チコリーの根	chicory roots	310029
生のえんどう	fresh peas	310109
生のきのこ	fresh mushrooms	310024
生のしょうが	fresh ginger	310171
生の大豆	fresh soya beans	310172
生のトリュフ	fresh truffles	310121
生のにんにく	fresh garlic	310158
生のピーナッツ	fresh peanuts	310126
生のレンズ豆	fresh lentils	310076
ほうれんそう	fresh spinach	310149
未加工のローカストビーン	raw locust beans	310022
リーキ	fresh leeks	310108
ルバーブ	fresh rhubarb	310116
レタス	fresh lettuce	310075

茶の葉

tea leaves, unprocessed

3 2 D 0 3

糖料作物	sugar crops	32D02
------	-------------	-------

砂糖きび
てんさい

sugar cane
sugar beet

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

さとうきび	sugarcane	310021
ビート	fresh beet	310015

果実	fruit, fresh	32E01
----	--------------	-------

審査基準 [29 類] 國際分類表 [29 類]

アーモンド	almonds, fresh
いちご	strawberries, fresh
オレンジ	oranges, fresh
柿	Japanese persimmons, fresh
カシュウナッツ	cashew nuts, fresh
くり	chestnuts, fresh
くるみ	walnuts, fresh
コーラナッツ	cola nuts, fresh
ココナッツ	coconuts, fresh
すいか	watermelons, fresh
梨	pears, fresh
バナナ	bananas, fresh
びわ (果実)	loquats, fresh
ぶどう	grapes, fresh
ヘーゼルナッツ	hazelnuts, fresh
松の実	pine nuts, fresh
みかん	mandarin oranges (tangerines), fresh
メロン	melons, fresh
桃	peaches, fresh
りんご	apples, fresh
レモン	lemons, fresh

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

アーモンド (果実)	almonds [fruits]	310125
アボカド	fresh avocados	310185
オレンジ	fresh oranges	310094
果実	fresh fruit	310062
柑橘類	fresh citrus fruit	310002
コーラナッツ	cola nuts	310074
コーラナッツ	kola nuts	310074
ココナッツ	coconuts	310034
生鮮のなつめやしの実	fresh dates	310184
生栗	fresh chestnuts	310027
生のオリーブ	fresh olives	310093
ネズの実	juniper berries	310064
ぶどう	fresh grapes	310115
ヘーゼルナッツ	fresh hazelnuts	310087
ベリー類	fresh berries	310013
松の実	pine cones	310105
未加工のコーヒーの実	unprocessed coffee fruit	310182
未加工のナッツ	unprocessed nuts	310004
盛り合わせた果実	arrangements of fresh fruit	310161
レモン	fresh lemons	310032

麦芽

malt, not for food

3 2 F 1 3

国際分類表 [30, 32 類]

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

醸造用及び蒸留用麦芽	malt for brewing and distilling	310084
------------	------------------------------------	--------

あわ	foxtail millet, unprocessed	3 3 A 0 1
きび	proso millet, unprocessed	
ごま	sesame, unprocessed	
そば (穀物)	buckwheat, unprocessed	
とうもろこし (穀物)	corn [unprocessed grain]	
ひえ	Japanese barnyard millet, unprocessed	
麦	wheat, barley and oats, unprocessed	
もみ 糀米	rice, unprocessed	
もろこし	sorghum, unprocessed	

審査基準 [29, 30 類] 国際分類表 [29, 30 類]

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

えん麦	oats*	310012
大麦	barley*	310095
穀物	grains [cereals]	310066
小麦	wheat	310061
スペルト小麦 (未加工のもの)	unprocessed spelt	310178
そば (穀物)	unprocessed buckwheat	310166
小さなスペルト小麦 (未加工の もの)	unprocessed small spelt	310180
未加工のキノア	unprocessed quinoa	310165
未加工の食用亜麻仁	unprocessed edible flaxseed	310160
未加工の食用亜麻仁	unprocessed edible linseed	310160
未加工の食用ごま	unprocessed edible sesame	310120
糀米	unprocessed rice	310144
ライ麦	rye	310118

飼料	N	animal foodstuffs	3 3 B 0 1	310007
----	---	-------------------	-----------	--------

審査基準 [5 類] 国際分類表 [5 類]

魚かす	fish meal [animal feed]	
合成飼料	synthetic animal feed	
米ぬか	rice bran [animal feed]	
混合飼料	mixed animal feed	
しょうゆかす (飼料)	soy sauce cakes [animal feed]	
大豆油かす	soy bean meal [animal feed]	
でん粉かす	starch pulp [animal feed]	
肉粉 (飼料)	meat scrap meal [animal food]	
配合飼料	formula animal feed	
ペットフード	N pet food	310138

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

油かす	oil cake	310026
犬用ビスケット	dog biscuits	310031
家きんの飼料用ひき割り小麦	groats for poultry	310069

家畜肥育用配合飼料	livestock fattening preparations	310052
家畜用塩	salt for cattle	310014
家畜用搾りかす (家畜用濃厚飼料)	cattle cake	310026
家畜用飼料	cattle food	310060
家畜用とうもろこし搾りかす	maize cake for cattle	310083
家畜用菜種搾りかす	rape cake for cattle	310036
酒の搾りかす	draff	310049
蒸留残留物	residue in a still after distillation	310122
飼料	fodder	310060
飼料	forage	310060
飼料用亜麻仁	flaxseed for animal consumption	310150
飼料用亜麻仁	linseed for animal consumption	310150
飼料用あらびき粉	meal for animals	310088
飼料用アルガロビラ	algarovilla for animal consumption	310124
飼料用果実絞りかす	fruit residue [marc]	310086
飼料用魚粉	fish meal for animal consumption	310143
飼料用酵母	yeast for animal consumption	310077
飼料用穀物	grains for animal consumption	310067
飼料用小麦胚芽	wheat germ for animal consumption	310152
飼料用根菜類	roots for animal consumption	310114
飼料用蒸留かす	distillery waste for animal consumption	310048
飼料用石灰	lime for animal forage	310028
飼料用の穀物かす	by-products of the processing of cereals, for animal consumption	310129
飼料用の穀物かす	residual products of cereals for animal consumption	310129
飼料用ひき割り亜麻仁	flaxseed meal for animal consumption	310151
飼料用ひき割り亜麻仁	linseed meal for animal consumption	310151
飼料用ひき割り米	rice meal for forage	310053
飼料用マッシュ状ぬか類	bran mash for animal consumption	310039
飼料用わら	straw [forage]	310099
畜舎での肥育に用いる飼料	stall food for animals	310112
動物肥育用配合飼料	animal fattening preparations	310052
動物用噉み餌	edible chews for animals	310141
動物用ピーナッツ飼料	peanut cake for animals	310128
動物用ひき割りピーナッツ	peanut meal for animals	310127
鳥の餌用いかの甲	cuttle bone for birds	310097
鳥用餌	bird food	310035
ぬか類	bran	310016
配合飼料	strengthening animal forage	310059
ひき割り亜麻 (飼料)	flax meal [fodder]	310079
ふどうの搾りかす	marc	310086
ペット用飲料	beverages for pets	310142
干し草	hay	310058
マッシュ状飼料	mash for fattening livestock	310102
卵用種の家きん用配合飼料	preparations for egg laying poultry	310111

種子類	seeds and bulbs	33C01
-----	-----------------	-------

国際分類表 [29 類]

園芸用球根	bulbs for horticultural purposes
園芸用種子	seeds for horticultural purposes
採油用種子類	oil seeds
種菌	spores and spawn for agricultural purposes
農産用球根	bulbs for agricultural purposes
農産用種子	seeds for agricultural purposes

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

麻の種 (未加工のもの)	unprocessed hemp seeds	310177
きのこの菌糸	mushroom spawn for propagation	310025
球根	bulbs	310091
植物育成用の (種子) 胚	seed germ for botanical purposes	310065
種まき用の種子	plant seeds	310068
種まき用の種子	seeds for planting	310068
花の球根	flower bulbs	310091
未加工のかぼちゃの種	unprocessed squash seeds	310176
未処理の穀物種子	unprocessed cereal seeds	310023

木	N	trees	33D01	310008
草		grasses [plants]		
芝		turf, natural		
ドライフラワー		dried flowers		
苗	N	seedlings		310072
苗木		saplings		
花		flowers [natural]		
牧草		pasture grass		
盆栽		Bonsai [potted dwarfed trees]		

1	木	N	trees	310008
	草		grasses [plants]	
	芝		turf, natural	
	ドライフラワー		dried flowers	
	苗	N	seedlings	310072
	苗木		saplings	
	牧草		pasture grass	
	盆栽		Bonsai [potted dwarfed trees]	
2	花		flowers [natural]	
	装飾用生花のリース		wreaths of natural flowers for decoration	

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

アロエベラ (植物)	aloe vera plants	310148
移植用芝	sod	310063
イヌハッカ	catnip	310179
いらくさ	nettles	310096

花粉（原料）	pollen [raw material]	310057
灌木	bushes	310011
灌木	shrubs	310011
こしょうの木	peppers [plants]	310106
サウナ用の箒状の樺の木	birch sauna whisks	310175
自然の花	natural flowers	310055
芝	natural turf	310063
植物	plants	310071
装飾用乾燥植物	dried plants for decoration	310107
装飾用ドライフラワー	dried flowers for decoration	310056
大麻（植物）	cannabis plants	310173
ばらの木	rose bushes	310117
ぶどうの木	vine plants	310104
未加工の大麻	unprocessed cannabis	310174
ヤシの木	palm trees	310101

獣類・魚類（食用のものを除く。）・鳥類
及び昆虫類（生きているものに限る。）

live mammals, fish [not for food], birds and insects

33D02

国際分類表〔5類〕

観賞魚 aquarium fish

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

蚕	silkworms	310119
家きん（生きているものに限る。）	live poultry	310123
食用昆虫類（生きているものに限る。）	live edible insects	310163
動物（生きているものに限る。）	live animals	310006
錦鯉（生きているものに限る。）	live koi carp	310167
肥育した家畜	bred stock	310050
見世物用動物	menagerie animals	310005

蚕種	N	silkworm eggs	33D03	310090
種繭		cocoons for silkworm breeding		

種卵		eggs for hatching	33D04
----	--	-------------------	-------

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

魚卵	fish spawn	310089
ふ化用受精卵	fertilised eggs for hatching	310045
ふ化用受精卵	fertilized eggs for hatching	310045

漆の実		Urushi tree seeds	34E01
-----	--	-------------------	-------

国際分類表〔20類〕

未加工のコルク やしの葉	N rough cork palm tree leaves, unworked	3 4 E 0 2	310078
-----------------	---	-----------	--------

審査基準 [20 類] 國際分類表 [17, 20, 21 類]

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

ココナツの殻	coconut shell	310033
未加工の樹皮	raw barks	310139
未加工のバガス	bagasses of cane [raw material]	310131
やしの葉	palms [leaves of the palm tree]	310100

[参考] 第31類のその他のアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

# 樹幹	trunks of trees	07C01	310010
# 製材前の木材	unsawn timber	07C01	310017
# 未加工の木材	undressed timber	07C01	310019
# 敷わら	straw litter	19B33 34E03	310098
# 動物用・園芸用敷きわらピートモス	litter peat	19B33 34E03	310081
生花の花輪・リース	wreaths of natural flowers	20F01 33D01	310044
# クリスマスツリー用の木	Christmas trees*	24A01 33D01	310009
魚（生きているものに限る。）	live fish	32C01 33D02	310103
未加工の食用又は飼料用の海藻	unprocessed seaweed for human or animal consumption	32C02 33B01	310003
未加工の食用又は飼料用の藻類	unprocessed algae for human or animal consumption	32C02 33B01	310003
野菜	fresh vegetables	32D01 32D03	310042
とうもろこし	maize*	32D01 33A01	310082
# 未加工のカカオ豆	raw cocoa beans	32D04	310020
# ココラ	copra	32F04	310040
# パルプ製造用木材チップ	wood chips for the manufacture of wood pulp	34D01	310018
# 根覆い用わら	straw mulch	34E03	310046